## RESOLUTION NO. 03-2005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PROVIDE A LETTER OF SUPPORT TO NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT (NTMWD) TO ALLOW THE CITY OF SEAGOVILLE, TEXAS, TO BECOME A MEMBER CITY IN THE REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) has requested the City of Mesquite and other member cities in the Regional Wastewater System to consider allowing the City of Seagoville, Texas membership into the Regional Wastewater System.

WHEREAS, the City of Seagoville owns the Seagoville Wastewater Treatment Plant that is currently operated by NTMWD; and

WHEREAS, the Seagoville Wastewater Treatment Plant is currently operating at a range that will soon require planning to begin expansion of the plant; and

WHEREAS, NTMWD and the City of Seagoville have discussed closing the Seagoville Wastewater Treatment Plant and transferring the effluent to the Mesquite Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seagoville is not a member city of the Regional Wastewater System and has made a request to NTMWD to become a member; and

WHEREAS, the NTMWD has reviewed the City of Seagoville request and recommends approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to provide a letter of support to North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) allowing the City of Seagoville to become a member city in the Regional Wastewater System.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of adoption.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on the 3rd day of January, 2005.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Judy Womack City Secretary B.J. Smith

City Attorney